
HOBBY AREA DISTRICT MEETING 

TO: THE  BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HOBBY AREA DISTRICT AND TO ALL OTHER 
INTERESTED PERSONS:  

Notice is hereby given that a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Hobby Area District will be held on 
Thursday, April 16, 2020 at 1:00 PM via teleconference* at Telephone Number: (866) 390-1828, Participant 
PIN: 7607880, discuss and adopt such orders, resolutions or motions, and take other direct or indirect actions as 
may be necessary, convenient, or desirable with respect to the following matters: 

AGENDA 

1. General Business
a. Call to Order;
b. Determine Quorum;

2. Public Comments
3. Approve Minutes of Board Meeting February 13, 2020
4. Accept Treasurer Report

a. Bookkeeper Report
b. Assessor Collection and Delinquency Reports

5. Engage auditor to conduct audit for fiscal year ending December 31, 2019.
6. Approve recommendation from staff for Continuity of Operations Plans.
7. Professional Services Agreement with SMC Landscaping.
8. Approve MOU between Hobby Area District and Houston Police Department for the Crime Initiative Overtime

Program.
9. Executive Session - Convene Executive Session pursuant to Section 551.074, Texas Government Code, to

deliberate the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a
public officer or employee. 

10. Reconvene in Open Session - Reconvene in Open Session and authorize appropriate action regarding the
appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public officer
or employee.

11. Chairman’s Report/Board Member or Staff Announcements
12. Next Meeting – June 11, 2020
13. Adjourn



*As a result of the current COVID-19 virus epidemic emergency, the convening at one location of a quorum of the Board
is difficult or impossible. Therefore, the Board will conduct this meeting by telephone conference call rather than by physical
quorum pursuant to Texas Government Code Sec. 551.125 and guidance of the Governor of the State of Texas. Members
of the public are entitled to participate and address the Board during the telephonic meeting. In all respects, this meeting
will be open to the public and compliant with applicable law and guidance of the Governor of the State of Texas. An
electronic copy of the agenda packet (which consists of the regular reports presented to the Board by its consultants) can be
found at hadistrict.org.

    _________________________________   
Chairman of The Board 



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
HOBBY AREA DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

February 13, 2020 

DETERMINE QUORUM; CALL TO ORDER 
The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Hobby Area District (the “District”) held a regular meeting 
on February 13, 2020, at The Doubletree Hotel, 8181 Airport Blvd, located inside the boundaries of 
the District, open to the public, and the roll was called of duly appointed members of the Board, to-
wit: 

Position 1 - Danny Perkins, Chairman 
Position 2 - Helen Bonsall, Vice-Chair 
Position 3 - Liliana Rambo 
Position 4 - Ann Collum 
Position 5 - Sue De Haven 
Position 6 - Keyur Amin 
Position 7 - Joe Edd Nelson 
Position 8 - Darryl Bailey 
Position 9 - James Brown, Secretary/Treasurer 

and the above were present except Directors Sue De Haven, and Daryl Bailey, constituting a quorum. 

Also present at the meeting were Walter Funes-Field Services and Special Projects Manager for the 
District; Pamela Guerra-Manager, Office Administration & Support Services for the District; Tim 
Austin and Carnell Emanuel of Allen Boone Humphries Robinson, LLP; Jack Rolland, Roland Fry & 
Warren LLC; Deborah Bessire from EquiTax; Susan Hill of Hawes Hill; Ericka Rocha and Jacob 
Montgomery with Seal Security.  

DETERMINE QUORUM; CALL TO ORDER  
Chairman Perkins called the meeting to order at 1:03 p.m. 

RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENTS 
There were no public comments. 

2.A. ADOPT AGENDA

2.B. APPROVE MNUTES OF BOARD MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 2020

2.C. ACCEPT TREASURERS REPORT
I. REVIEW AND ACCEPT BOOKKEEPER’S REPORT AND INVOICES FOR PAYMENT
II. REVIEW AND ACCEPT ASSESSMENTS COLLECTION AND DELINQUENCY REPORTS
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2.D. RATIFY THE ORDER SUPPLEMENTING ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR THE HOBBY AREA DISTRICT;
LEVYING ASSESSMENTS AGAINST THE PROPERTY ON THE SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR 
THE REMAINDER FO THE TEN-YEAR PERIOD; AND SETTING THE RATE OF ASSESSMENT FOR THE 
YEAR 2019 
Director Nelson made a motion to approve consent agenda items 2A-2D. Director Amin seconded the 
motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 

3.DIRECTOR MATTERS, INCLUDING:
3.A. ACCEPT RESIGNATION OF DIRECTOR DEHAVEN.
Director Brown made a motion to accept resignation from Director DeHaven. Director Amin seconded 
the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 

3.B. LIST OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICERS
Director Brown made a motion to approve List of Local Government Officers. Director Amin seconded 
the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 

3.C. AUTHORIZE FILING OF DISTRICT REGISTRATION FORM WITH TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIROMENTAL QUATLITY. 
Director Bonsall made a motion to authorize the District Registration Form. Director Brown seconded 
the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 

3.D. RATIFY CONTRACT WITH EAST END DISTRICT FOR GRAFFITI SERVICES.
Director Brown made a motion to approve ratification of the contract with East End District. Director 
Collum seconded the motion, which passed by unanimously. 

3.E. APPROVE SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DISTRICT AND ANTERO SERVICES FOR
MAINTENANCE OF PAVERS AT BROADWAY AND SANTA ELENA, ROCKHILL, AND MORLEY. 
Director Collum made a motion to approve Agreement with Antero Services. Director Nelson 
seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 

3.F. RATIFY CONTRACT BETWEEN MARRIOTT SOUTH AND THE HOBBY AREA DISTRICT
(“CONTRACT”). 
Director Nelson made a motion to approve ratification of Contract. Director Bonsall seconded the 
motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 

3.G. APPROVE VIDEOGRAPHY, PHOTOGRAHY AND PRINTING SERVICES FOR STATE OF THE
DISTRICT. 
Director Bonsall made a motion to approve expenses for State of the District. Director Nelson 
approved, which passed by unanimous vote. 
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3.H. APPROVE CONTRACT WITH MALONE STRATEGIES FOR HOBBY FEST PLANNING SERVICES.
This Item was moved for discussion during Executive Session. 

CONVENE IN EXECUTIVE SESSION PURSUANT TO TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.072 
(DELIBERATIONS ABOUT REAL PROPERTY) AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL MATTERS) 

RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION AND AUTHORIZE APPROPRIATE ACTION 
Director Brown made a motion to authorize Director Perkins and Ms. Hill to initiate discussion with 
the proposed Executive Director candidate and negotiate final terms, as authorized during Executive 
Session. Director Rambo seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 

Director Nelson made a motion to approve contract with Malone Strategies, pending discussed 
modifications. Director Brown seconded the motion, which passed by unanimously.  

Director Collum made a motion to authorize Mr. Austin to prepare a memorandum of 
understanding addressed to the Houston Police Department regarding an Overtime Initiative. 
Director Brown seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 

NEXT MEETING: THURSDAY, April 9, 2020 

ADJOURN 
There being no further business to come before the Board, upon a motion made by Director 
Nelson and seconded by Director Brown, Chairman Perkins adjourned the meeting at 2:36 p.m., 
which passed by unanimous vote.  

____________________________________ 
Chair, Vice Chair or Secretary 
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HOBBY AREA DISTRICT

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

FEBRUARY 29, 2020
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 Hobby Area District

 Balance Sheet
 As of February 29, 2020

Feb 29, 20

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

1010 · Amegy Bank 7,141.51

1020 · Wells Fargo Bank 778,456.57

1030 · Plains State Bank - CD 252,492.17

1032 · Plus4 Credit Union - CD 5.34

1040 · TexSTAR-Operating 1,846,321.72

Total Checking/Savings 2,884,417.31

Other Current Assets

1200 · Assessment Receivable 206,165.52

Total Other Current Assets 206,165.52

Total Current Assets 3,090,582.83

Other Assets

1230 · Due From Improvement Corp 2,440.16

1235 · Toyota Tacoma 34,060.46

Total Other Assets 36,500.62

TOTAL ASSETS 3,127,083.45

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

2000 · Accounts Payable 80,084.36

Total Accounts Payable 80,084.36

Other Current Liabilities

2100 · Assessment Refunds Payable -1,782.76

2200 · Deferred Assessment Revenue 1,737,750.32

Total Other Current Liabilities 1,735,967.56

Total Current Liabilities 1,816,051.92

Total Liabilities 1,816,051.92

Equity

3000 · Retained Earnings 1,234,031.56

Net Income 76,999.97

Total Equity 1,311,031.53

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 3,127,083.45
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 Hobby Area District

 Statement of Sources & Uses - Budget vs Actual
 February 2020

Feb 20 Budget Jan - Feb 20 YTD Budget Annual Budget

M&O SOURCES OF FUNDS

4000 · District Assessments 170,445.28 158,333.00 341,176.54 316,666.00 1,900,000.00

4010 · Penalty & Interest Revenue 1,019.74 3,000.00 1,549.76 6,000.00 36,000.00

4020 · Overpayments 7,524.72 5,583.00 11,671.58 11,166.00 67,000.00

4030 · Assessment Refunds -2,698.21 -5,667.00 -8,149.67 -11,334.00 -68,000.00

4060 · Interest Revenue 1,916.24 1,667.00 3,057.79 3,334.00 20,000.00

TOTAL M&O SOURCES OF FUNDS 178,207.77 162,916.00 349,306.00 325,832.00 1,955,000.00

M&O USES OF FUNDS

Public Safety

6010 · Contract Public Safety 18,181.50 25,208.00 36,246.52 50,416.00 302,500.00

6012 · Specific Sites High Density Patrol 0.00 5,417.00 0.00 10,834.00 65,000.00

6014 · Special Operations 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 120,000.00

6015 · Apartment Life Initiatives 1,657.25 1,667.00 3,314.50 3,334.00 20,000.00

6020 · Mobile Cameras 0.00 2,547.00 0.00 5,094.00 30,560.00

6025 · Nuissance Abatement Program 998.53 1,250.00 2,203.95 2,500.00 15,000.00

6035 · Graffitti Abatement 2,720.00 3,125.00 5,440.00 6,250.00 37,500.00

6037 · Public Safety Programs 0.00 333.00 0.00 666.00 4,000.00

Total Public Safety 23,557.28 49,547.00 47,204.97 99,094.00 594,560.00

Community Development

6050 · Porter Service 14,302.28 13,750.00 27,864.79 27,500.00 165,000.00

6051 · Community Enhancement Programs 0.00 6,750.00 715.35 13,500.00 81,000.00

6052 · Corridor & ROW Maintenance 20,212.45 34,583.00 39,379.50 69,166.00 415,000.00

6053 · Field Services Vehicle 46.04 933.00 46.04 1,866.00 11,200.00

6054 · Street Sweeping 7,617.20 7,167.00 15,234.40 14,334.00 86,000.00

8055 · Project/Contract Management 6,500.00 10,417.00 13,000.00 20,834.00 125,000.00

8063 · Esplanade/Roadway Enhancement 0.00 4,167.00 0.00 8,334.00 50,000.00

8065 · METRO Bus Shelter Enhacement 0.00 1,833.00 0.00 3,666.00 22,000.00

8074 · Streetscape Assessories 0.00 583.00 0.00 1,166.00 7,000.00

Total Community Development 48,677.97 80,183.00 96,240.08 160,366.00 962,200.00

Economic Development

6060 · Economic Developmt Programs 0.00 8,333.00 0.00 16,666.00 100,000.00

8053 · Market Feasibility Study 0.00 8,333.00 0.00 16,666.00 100,000.00

Total Economic Development 0.00 16,666.00 0.00 33,332.00 200,000.00

Communication, Public Affairs, Marketing

6065 ·  Events 814.61 3,042.00 814.61 6,084.00 36,500.00

6068 · CPA&M Programs 103.29 833.00 156.58 1,666.00 10,000.00

6070 · Creative Support 5,000.00 8,958.00 11,400.00 17,916.00 107,500.00

6075 · Marketing Mtls & Promo Items 0.00 4,167.00 250.00 8,334.00 50,000.00

6078 · Advertisement 0.00 10,417.00 0.00 20,834.00 125,000.00

Total Comm., Public Affairs, Marketing 5,917.90 27,417.00 12,621.19 54,834.00 329,000.00

MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS FUND
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 Hobby Area District

 Statement of Sources & Uses - Budget vs Actual
 February 2020

Feb 20 Budget Jan - Feb 20 YTD Budget Annual Budget

MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS FUND
Administration

6112 · Administration Programs 0.00 651.00 65.00 1,302.00 7,815.00

6115 · Meeting Expense 1,242.61 2,000.00 2,972.94 4,000.00 24,000.00

6120 · Reimbursable Expenses 112.27 1,375.00 172.24 2,750.00 16,500.00

6125 · Postage 68.49 46.00 139.28 92.00 550.00

6130 · Office Supplies 484.15 833.00 1,217.85 1,666.00 10,000.00

6135 · Public Notices, Advertising 9.00 142.00 9.00 284.00 1,700.00

6140 · Legal Services 9,519.65 4,583.00 12,044.00 9,166.00 55,000.00

6145 · Audit Services 0.00 3,750.00 0.00 7,500.00 45,000.00

6150 · Bookkeeping 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,850.00 2,000.00 12,000.00

6155 · Assessment Billing 7,846.89 3,208.00 10,230.98 6,416.00 38,500.00

6160 · Assessment Database Mgmt. 300.00 367.00 600.00 734.00 4,400.00

6165 · Office Equipment 2,618.49 1,250.00 3,550.86 2,500.00 15,000.00

6170 · Insurance 0.00 1,250.00 0.00 2,500.00 15,000.00

6072 · Office Lease 2,450.00 3,333.00 4,900.00 6,666.00 40,000.00

6073 · Communication & Technologies 612.79 2,863.00 1,236.38 5,726.00 34,350.00

6175 · Other 0.00 125.00 25.00 250.00 1,500.00

Employee Payroll & Benefits

6180 · Gross Wages 9,166.66 33,333.00 18,333.32 66,666.00 400,000.00

6181 · Payroll Taxes 695.54 2,550.00 1,391.08 5,100.00 30,600.00

6182 · Payroll Service 532.04 33.00 1,630.23 66.00 400.00

6183 · Health Insurance 2,895.77 5,784.00 5,791.54 11,568.00 69,407.00

6184 · Retirement Fund 45.34 94.00 90.68 188.00 1,133.00

Total Employee Payroll & Benefits 13,335.35 41,794.00 27,236.85 83,588.00 501,540.00

Total Administration 39,599.69 68,570.00 66,250.38 137,140.00 822,855.00

TOTAL M&O USES OF FUNDS 117,752.84 242,383.00 222,316.62 484,766.00 2,908,615.00

Other Expense

9000 · Transfer to Improvement Corp. 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

Total Other Expense 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF SOURCES OVER USES 10,454.93 -129,467.00 76,989.38 -208,934.00 -1,003,615.00

Total Projected Revenue & Reimbursements 1,955,000

Total Projected Uses of Funds 2,958,615

Prior Year Reserves 1,229,955

Projected Year End Cash Reserves 226,340
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 Hobby Area District

Bank Account Registers
As of April 9, 2020

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Amegy Bank 85,566.35

Check 01/31/2020 ACH BlueCross BlueShield of Texas Health Insurance -35.41 85,530.94

Bill Pmt -Check 02/14/2020 2988 Mister Sweeper LP Street Sweeping -3,808.60 81,722.34

Bill Pmt -Check 02/14/2020 2900 Amegy Visa Credit Card Miscellaneous -2,935.31 78,787.03

Bill Pmt -Check 02/14/2020 2901 Hawes Hill & Associates LLC Admin. Management -6,500.00 72,287.03

Bill Pmt -Check 02/14/2020 2902 Sandra Yakelin Pompa Cleaning -35.00 72,252.03

Bill Pmt -Check 02/14/2020 2903 SMC Logistics Liter & Landscape Maint. -32,729.56 39,522.47

General Journal 02/15/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll -3,393.43 36,129.04

General Journal 02/15/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll Taxes -1,132.22 34,996.82

General Journal 02/15/2020 Payroll Paychex 401K & UME -428.12 34,568.70

General Journal 02/15/2020 Payroll Paychex Fee -532.04 34,036.66

Bill Pmt -Check 02/26/2020 2889 Danny R. Perkins February Expense Report -150.00 33,886.66

Bill Pmt -Check 02/26/2020 2890 Pamela Guerra February Expense Report -190.60 33,696.06

Bill Pmt -Check 02/26/2020 2891 Walter Funes February Expense Report -178.75 33,517.31

Bill Pmt -Check 02/26/2020 2892 Mister Sweeper LP Street Sweeping -3,808.60 29,708.71

Bill Pmt -Check 02/26/2020 2893 Office Systems of Texas Copier -109.15 29,599.56

Bill Pmt -Check 02/26/2020 2894 SEAL Security Solutions LLC Security -14,337.50 15,262.06

Bill Pmt -Check 02/28/2020 ACH BlueCross BlueShield of Texas Health Insurance -3,166.78 12,095.28

General Journal 02/29/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll -3,393.43 8,701.85

General Journal 02/29/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll Taxes -1,132.22 7,569.63

General Journal 02/29/2020 Payroll Paychex 401K & UME -428.12 7,141.51

Check 03/02/2019 Debit Guardian Insurance Dental, Life, Vision -256.78 6,884.73

Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 ACH 8121 Broadway Interests LLC Office Rent -2,450.00 4,434.73

Transfer 03/04/2020 Trf. TexSTAR Transfer to Amegy 100,000.00 104,434.73

Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2020 2895 Amegy Visa Credit Card Miscellaneous -5,056.41 99,378.32

General Journal 03/15/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll -5,271.52 94,106.80

General Journal 03/15/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll Taxes -1,629.68 92,477.12

General Journal 03/15/2020 Payroll Paychex 401K & UME -428.12 92,049.00

General Journal 03/15/2020 Payroll Paychex Fee -548.55 91,500.45

Check 03/20/2020 2896 Harris County WCID 91 Tax Assessment Refund -10.53 91,489.92

Check 03/20/2020 2897 Cuong Nguyen Tax Assessment Refund -113.49 91,376.43

Check 03/20/2020 2898 Milton Carroll Tax Assessment Refund -412.51 90,963.92

Check 03/20/2020 2899 CFS 2907 Houston LLC Tax Assessment Refund -1,272.02 89,691.90

Check 03/20/2020 2904 Enterprise Jet Center Inc. Tax Assessment Refund -529.77 89,162.13

Check 03/20/2020 2905 Kainer Export Crating Inc. Tax Assessment Refund -103.44 89,058.69

Check 03/20/2020 2906 PEJ Real Estate LLC Tax Assessment Refund -131.34 88,927.35

Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2020 2907 Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLPLegal -9,519.65 79,407.70

Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2020 2908 Core Logic Safe Rent Apartment Life Initiatives -1,657.25 77,750.45

Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2020 2909 CoStar Realty Information, Inc. Eco Development -3,276.08 74,474.37

Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2020 2910 East End District Graffiti Abatement -3,718.53 70,755.84

Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2020 2911 Equi-tax Inc. Monthly Assessor Services -2,868.84 67,887.00

Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2020 2912 Governmental Financial Reporting, LLCBookkeeping -1,078.41 66,808.59

Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2020 2913 Great America Financial Services Copier -348.42 66,460.17

Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2020 2914 Hawes Hill & Associates LLC Admin. Management -6,500.00 59,960.17

Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2020 2915 Mister Sweeper LP Street Sweeping -3,808.60 56,151.57

Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2020 2916 One Foot Over Marketing - March -5,000.00 51,151.57

Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2020 2917 Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins & MottDelinquent Collections -524.89 50,626.68

Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2020 2918 SEAL Security Solutions LLC Security -22,971.00 27,655.68

Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2020 2919 SMC Logistics Liter & Landscape Maint. -34,514.73 -6,859.05

General Journal 03/31/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll -6,903.28 -13,762.33

General Journal 03/31/2020 Payroll Paychex Payroll Taxes -2,374.46 -16,136.79

General Journal 03/31/2020 Payroll Paychex 401K & UME -604.66 -16,741.45

General Journal 03/31/2020 Payroll Paychex Fee -128.37 -16,869.82

Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2020 Online 8121 Broadway Interests LLC Office Rent -2,450.00 -19,319.82
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 Hobby Area District

Bank Account Registers
As of April 9, 2020

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2020 ACH BlueCross BlueShield of Texas Health Insurance -3,694.58 -23,014.40

Transfer 04/08/2020 Trf. TexSTAR Transfer to Amegy 175,000.00 151,985.60

Bill Pmt -Check 04/09/2020 2920 Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLPLegal -3,889.17 148,096.43

Bill Pmt -Check 04/09/2020 2921 Amegy Visa Credit Card Miscellaneous -3,281.65 144,814.78

Bill Pmt -Check 04/09/2020 2922 Core Logic Safe Rent Apartment Life Initiatives -1,657.25 143,157.53

Bill Pmt -Check 04/09/2020 2923 East End District Liter & Landscape Maint. -4,269.67 138,887.86

Bill Pmt -Check 04/09/2020 2924 Equi-tax Inc. Graffiti Abatement -2,868.84 136,019.02

Bill Pmt -Check 04/09/2020 2925 Governmental Financial Reporting, LLCBookkeeping -1,043.79 134,975.23

Bill Pmt -Check 04/09/2020 2926 Great America Financial Services Copier -348.42 134,626.81

